We have assumed the actual marital status for employees when valuing the death-in-service liability, where applicable.

Resignation and retirement
If an employee leaves the employment of UFS, there would be no post-employment obligation in respect of that member.

Spouse age gap
We have assumed husbands will be 3 years older than their wives.

Child dependants
Unless otherwise stated, we have assumed that the member will not have any children dependants at retirement and therefore
no children would be subsidised when the principal member retires.

Orphans
We have assumed that subsidies in resp ect of orphans cease when they reach the orphan contribution cease age, as per
disclosures above. This is usually specified by the company’s policies and procedures.

Plan options
We have assumed that the membership will remain on their current plan option during retirement. For members close to
retirement, this implicitly allows for the migration of members to more comprehensive benefits as they get older, where
applicable.

Duration of liability
The duration of the total liability is based on the subsidy-weighted average discounted mean term.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis that illustrates how the results change under various alternative assumptions.

2019 2018

% Change in past-service
contractual liability

% Change in service
cost plus interest cost

contractual liability

% Change in past-service
contractual liability

% Change in service
cost plus interest cost

contractual liability

Consumer price inflation +1% 12,70% 13,90% 13,50% 14,80%

Consumer price inflation -1% -10,70% -11,60% -11,30% -12,20%

Mortality rate + 1 % -8,20% -8,80% -8,80% -9,40%

Mortality rate -1% 9,10% 9,90% 9,80% 10,70%

Resignation rate +1% -2,30% -3,00% -2,60% -3,30%

Resignation rate -1% 2,60% 3,30% 2,90% 3,70%

Discount rate +1% -10,30% -3,80% -11,00% -4,70%

Discount rate -1% 12,50% 4,30% 13,40% 5,40%

2019 2018 2017 2016

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

The value of unfunded obligations at year end: 491 175 521 987 495 861 179 711

The total estimated subsidised contribution payable by the employer in respect of post-employment health care benefits for the
year following the valuation date is R20,158 million.

182 UNIVERSITY OF THE FREE STATE 2019
Excellence and Purpose

UNIVERSITY OF THE FREE STATE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND STAND ALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2019

The amounts recognised in the statement of financial position were determined as follows:

2019
R’000

2018
R’000

Present value of unfunded obligations
Unfunded obligations in terms of active members 226 572 255 687
Unfunded obligations in terms of continuation and widowed members 264 603 266 300